

Case No. 17-4125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WALID JAMMAL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, No. 1:13-cv-00437-DCN

BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES, AND THE AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S CERTIFIED OPINION

J. Philip Calabrese
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 500
Cleveland, OH 44113-7201
Telephone: (216) 443-2504
Facsimile: (216) 443-9011
Email: pcalabrese@porterwright.com

C. Darcy Copeland Jalandoni
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2900
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-2024
Facsimile: (614) 227-2100
Email: djalandoni@porterwright.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Property Casualty Insurance Association of America,
The National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies, and
The American Insurance Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF THE AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF PARTY CONSENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Certified Ruling Fails to Recognize the Structure of the Insurance Market.....	4
A. American Family Is Similarly Situated to Many Insurers.	7
B. American Family Exercises “Control,” Like Other Insurers, to Comply with and Facilitate the Execution of State Insurance Laws.	8
C. Contrary to the District Court’s Belief, the Skill Required to Be an Insurance Agent Favors Independent Contractor Status, as This Court’s Precedent Holds.	13
D. Independent Contractor Status Provides Many Advantages, Which Plaintiffs Received.....	14

II. By Failing to Consider the Express Agreement of the Parties, the District Court Reached a Result Contrary to the “Nearly Unanimous” Weight of Authority.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	10
<i>Eyerman v. Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Harts v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 47 (Mich. 1999)	4
<i>In re Medical Care Mgmt. Co.</i> , 361 B.R. 863 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2003).....	5
<i>Jaeger v. Matrix Essentials, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	14
<i>Janette v. American Fid. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 298 F. App'x 467 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Lockett v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2005).....	6
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Murray v. Principal Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ohio AFL-CIO v. Insurance Rating Bd.</i> , 451 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1971).....	4

Simpson v. Ernst & Young,
100 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1996)18

State v. Acordia, Inc.,
73 A.3d 711 (Conn. 2013)5

Stephens v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
894 S.W.2d 624 (Ky. 1995).....5

Strange v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. Civ. A. 93-6585, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13034,
1997 WL 550016 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 1997)6

Upperman v. Grange Indem. Ins. Co.,
842 N.E.2d 132 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 2005)4

Ware v. United States,
67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)10, 11, 12, 18

Weary v. Cochran,
377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) 3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3

Employee Retirement Income Security Act,
29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.* (“ERISA”)3, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18

Ohio Revised Code, Title 394

REGULATIONS

Ohio Admin. Code 3901-5-01 (2016).....4, 13

Ohio Admin. Code 3901-5-09 (2014).....4, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert B. Keeton, Alan L. Widiss & James M. Fischer,
*Insurance Law, A Guide to Fundamental Principles, Legal Doctrines
and Commercial Practices* (2d ed. 2017).....6

3 Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla,
Couch on Insurance 3d (2005)5

Tracy Snow,
*Balancing the ERISA Seesaw: A Targeted Approach to Balancing the
Worker Misclassification Problem in the Employee Benefits Context*,
79 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1237 (June 2011)14
